


Saleem Essop also drafted notes (made available to Torie Pretoriuis) which show that Els was present during Essop's and
Timol's detention and implicated in the assaults on them.

In short there is documentary evidence that Sons and Els were not truthful at the inquest.
It was noted that this must be left in the hands of Advocate Johnson and that the NPA must follow up on these matters.

We request the NPA's decision.

Yours sincerely

Moray Hathorn | Partner
T: +27115305539 | M: +27630030640 | moray.hathorn@webberwentzel.com | www.webberwentzel.com

WEBBER WENTZEL

in alliance with » Linklate rs

African Law Firm of the Year (African Legal Awards, 2019)

Confidentiality and Disclaimer

This e-mail transmission, including the attachments (hereinafter collectively referred to as this e-mail) contains information
that is confidential and subject to legal privilege intended only for use by the individual or entity to which itis originally
addressed. Access by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient or a person responsible for delivering
this e-mail to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and you must delete this e-mail in
its entirety immediately. Any unauthorised disclosure, dissemination, reliance, use, interception, alteration, tampering or any
other form of corruption of this e-mail or any part hereof is strictly forbidden. E-mails cannot be guaranteed to be secure or
free of errors or viruses. As such, NPA advise you to carry out your own virus checks, as neither NPA nor the sender accept
any liability whatsoever, arising from this e-mail or for any consequence of its use or storage. No stated, tacit or implied view,
opinion, advice or position of the sender necessarily represents that of the NPA. If verification of this e-mail is required, please
request a hard-copy version on an official letterhead of the NPA. Copyright in this e-mail is and remains vested in the NPA
and/or in the sender. NPA fully reserves the right, without notice, to monitor outgoing and incoming e-mail and other
transmissions or communications on, in, through or by means of its e-mail and telecommunications systems.
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Moray Hathorn

From: Imtiaz Cajee <imtiaz@isolvtech.com>
Sent: 02 October 2019 13:12
To: howardvarney@gmail.com; Moray Hathorn; 'Thai Scott"; yasmin.sooka@gmail.com
Subject: Re: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES
Yes
EI o
Isithwalandwe 2019

http://www.ahmedtimol.co.za

From: howardvarney@gmail.com <howardvarney@gmail.com>
Sent: 02 October 2019 01:06 PM

To: Imtiaz Cajee; 'Moray'; "Thai Scott"; yasmin.sooka@gmail.com
Subject: RE: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

Is this the enrolment of the cases against Els and Sons?

From: Imtiaz Cajee <imtiaz@isolvtech.com>

Sent: Wednesday, 02 October 2019 12:21

To: Howard Varney (howardvarney@gmail.com) <howardvarney@gmail.com>; Moray
<moray.hathorn@webberwentzel.com>; 'Thai Scott' (thaiscottl@gmail.com) <thaiscott1@gmail.com>; Y Sooka
(yasmin.sooka@gmail.com) (yasmin.sooka@gmail.com) <yasmin.sooka@gmail.com>

Subject: Fw: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

FYI

T

Isithwalandwe 2019



http://www.ahmedtimol.co.za

From: George D. Baloyi <gdbaloyi@npa.gov.za>
Sent: 02 October 2019 12:16 PM

To: Imtiaz Cajee

Cc: Sibongile Mzinyathi

Subject: RE: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

Dear Mr Cajee
A prosecutorial decision has been taken about the matter and arrangements are being made for its enrolment.

Kind regards

Adv. G Baloyl Tel 427123516703
Acting Director of Public Prosecutions
National Prosecuting Authority Fax +27 128433310

Ext 926703
Director of Public Prosecutions Pretoria, ) ;
28 Church Square, Prudential Building e gdbaloyi@npa gov.za
Pretoria, 0002 Web: WWW.NPa.gov.za

From: Imtiaz Cajee <imtiaz@isolvtech.com>

Sent: Wednesday, 02 October 2019 4:57 AM

To: Sibongile Mzinyathi <smzinyathi@npa.gov.za>

Cc: Andrea Johnson <ajohnson@npa.gov.za>; Lizzie M. Maphutha <Imaphutha@npa.gov.za>; Torie Pretorius (JP)
<jppretorius@npa.gov.za>; George D. Baloyi <gdbaloyi@npa.gov.za>; lebeyaSG@saps.gov.za; Shamila Batohi
<SBatohi@npa.gov.za>; Maria Mutshivhana <MMutshivhana@npa.gov.za>; deputyminister@justice.gov.za;
blwilliams@justice.gov.za

Subject: RE: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

Good Morning Mr Mzinyathi
Hope you well?

As per your response below dated 10 December 2018 on the investigation on Neville Els and Seth Sons, see below and
attached response (dated 30 September 2019) that | received from my Legal Team at Webber Wentzel:

From: Chris Macadam [mailto:cmacadam@npa.qgov.za]
Sent: 30 September 2019 16:15

To: Moray Hathorn

Cc: Sibongile Mzinyathi

Subject: RE: Sonns and Els

Dear My Hathorn, this matter is being dealt with by the DPP Pretoria. As Jar as I am aware Adv Mzinyathi
recently called for a report from the prosecutor dealing with the case. As soon as it is received you will be
advised accordingly . regards chris macadam



We are approaching almost 2 years since the historic ruling by Judge Billy Mothle made on 12th October 2017 and this
matter is not yet concluded. The only conclusion that can be drawn is that there is no will to investigate this matter
further.

I wish to politely remind you that the NPA / HAWKS will be held accountable if either Sons and Els pass on without the
conclusion of this investigation.

Kind Regards

Imtiaz Ahmed Cajee — Nephew of Ahmed Timol.

From: Imtiaz Cajee <imtiaz@isolvtech.com>

Sent: Monday, 10 December 2018 2:52 PM

To: Sibongile Mzinyathi <smzinyathi@npa.gov.za>

Cc: Andrea Johnson <ajohnson@npa.gov.za>; Lizzie M. Maphutha <imaphutha@npa.gov.za>; Torie Pretorius (JP)
<jppretorius@npa.gov.za>; George D. Baloyi <gdbaloyi@npa.gov.za>; lebeyaSG@saps.gov.za

Subject: Re: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

Your e-mail is noted.
Regards

Imtiaz
http://www.ahmedtimol.co.za

From: Sibongile Mzinyathi <smzinyathi@npa.gov.za>

Sent: 10 December 2018 02:50 PM

To: Imtiaz Cajee

Cc: Andrea Johnson; Lizzie M. Maphutha; Torie Pretorius (IP); George D. Baloyi; lebeyaSG@saps.gov.za
Subject: RE: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

Dear Mr Cajee

Your frustration is understandable, but | want to assure you that work is being done to finalise the investigations herein.
Only this morning, I received feedback from Dr Pretorius SC on an aspect | addressed to him on 19 November 2018
about how to take the matter forward. Thereafter | had a discussion with the prosecutor about the further
investigations to be followed up.

It is important to finalise all the necessary investigations before a proper decision can be made.

Kind regards

S Mzinyathi

From: Imtiaz Cajee <imtiaz@isolvtech.com>
Sent: Monday, December 10, 2018 2:35 PM

To: Sibongile Mzinyathi <smzinyathi@npa.gov.za>

Cc: Andrea Johnson <ajohnson@npa.gov.za>; Lizzie M. Maphutha <Imaphutha@npa.gov.za>; Torie Pretorius {(JP)
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Moray Hathorn

From: Imtiaz Cajee <imtiaz@isolvtech.com>
Sent: 12 February 2020 12:03
To: Howard Varney (varney@law.co.za) (varney@law.co.za); ‘howardvarney@gmail.com";

Moray Hathorn; thai@thaiscott.com; naseemafakirl@gmail.com; ‘'amayet@fhr.org.za'; Y
Sooka (yasmin.sooka@gmail.com) (yasmin.sooka@gmail.com); Caellyn Eedes; Samantha
Robb

Subject: FW: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

FYIl

From: Imtiaz Cajee

Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2020 12:02 PM

To: George D. Baloyi <gdbaloyi@npa.gov.za>

Cc: 'Shamila Batohi' <SBatohi@npa.gov.za>; Maria Mutshivhana <MMutshivhana@npa.gov.za>;
blwilliams@justice.gov.za; Chris Macadam <cmacadam@npa.gov.za>; JMhlarhi@justice.gov.za;
deputyminister@justice.gov.za

Subject: RE: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

Dear Adv. Baloyi

As per mail below, kindly note that the name of Seth Sons has been mentioned by political detainees in the current
inquest of Dr Neill Aggett at the South Gauteng High Court in Johannesburg.

Kind Regards

IA Cajee

From: Shamila Batohi <SBatohi@npa.gov.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 28 January 2020 5:56 PM

To: Imtiaz Cajee <imtiaz@isolvtech.com>; George D. Baloyi <gdbaloyi@npa.gov.za>

Cc: Sibongile Mzinyathi <smzinyathi@npa.gov.za>; Maria Mutshivhana <MMutshivhana@npa.gov.za>;
biwilliams@justice.gov.za; Chris Macadam <cmacadam@npa.gov.za>; JMhlarhi@justice.gov.za;
deputyminister@justice.gov.za

Subject: RE: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

Dear Mr Cajee

The contents of your email are well noted. | will respond substantively regarding the case asap.

Kind regards
S Batohi
A .
Adte. Sharrsda Batohs S e Jf"_
National Director of Pubbe Prosecutions  ¥¢! +2712845 6454 _
Republic of South Africa far +27 12845 7030 b, ¥ 4
- -
Victoria & Gritfiths Masnge Building, Ext 126454 & &

123 Wiestlake Awvenue, Weavind Park €-mail ihatoba@npy pov 13 % i

i/

Siverton, Pretor, 0184 w
RATIONAL MOHOUTING AUTHORTY  Brevace Bag X752, Pretoria, 0001 Web WAW.NDS OV 23



From: Imtiaz Cajee <imtiaz@isolvtech.com>

Sent: Monday, January 27, 2020 19:36

To: George D. Baloyi <gdbaloyi@npa.gov.za>

Cc: Sibongile Mzinyathi <smzinyathi@npa.gov.za>; Shamila Batohi <SBatohi@npa.gov.za>; Maria Mutshivhana
<MMutshivhana@npa.gov.za>; blwilliams@justice.gov.za; Chris Macadam <cmacadam@npa.gov.za>;
JMhlarhi@justice.gov.za; deputyminister@ijustice.gov.za

Subject: RE: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

Dear Adv. Baloyi

As per your mail below dated 08" January 2020, your response on the status of the investigation on
Neville Els and Seth Sons is still awaited.

| wish to once again bring to your attention that apart from providng case numbers for the two, Els:
822/10/2017 and Sons: 824/10/2017, there has been no progress on this matter for over two years.

Kindly take note of the current proceedings for the re-opening of the Dr Neil Aggett Inquest (died in
police detention in 1982). The deaths in detention of anti-apartheid activists is back in the public domain
and in our courts.

You are respectfully reminded again that blame will be laid squarely at your feet should the suspects pass
on without ever been charged

Kind Regards

Imtiaz Ahmed Cajee

From: George D. Baloyi <gdbaloyi@npa.gov.za>
Sent: Wednesday, 08 January 2020 9:56 PM

To: Imtiaz Cajee <imtiaz@isolvtech.com>
Subject: RE: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

Dear Mr Cajee

Best wishes for the New Year.

We're still busy with the centralization process.

There was a delay in locating some of the suspects to obtain the necessary consent to centralization.

Kind regards
GBaloyi

From: Imtiaz Cajee <imtiaz@isolvtech.com>

Date: 2020/01/08 15:30 Africa/Johannesburg

To: George D. Baloyi <gdbaloyi@npa.gov.za>

Cc: Sibongile Mzinyathi <smzinyathi@npa.gov.za>Shamila Batohi <SBatohi@npa.gov.za>Maria Mutshivhana
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<MMutshivhana@npa.gov.za>blwilliams@justice.gov.za <blwilliams@justice.gov.za>Chris Macadam
<cmacadam@npa.gov.za>JMhlarhi@justice.gov.za <JMhla rhi@justice.gov.za>
Subject: RE: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

Dear Advocate Baloyi
Compliments and best wishes for 2020.

I refer to your email below dated 18/11/2019 in which you informed me that a prosecution was imminent in
this matter, subject to obtaining consent to centralisation.

Can you please confirm that both the suspects (Els and Sons) in the matter have been informed that they will
be charged respectively as promised in your previous correspondence?

More than two years have lapsed since the judgement of the Honourable Judge Mothle iro prosecutions and
investigations that stemmed from the 2017 Ahmed Timol Inquest.

I am hesitant to have a repeat of matters where suspects have died under the NPA watch (Such as in the
Aggett and Haffejee matters).

Your response is appreciated.
Kind Regards

Imtiaz Ahmed Cajee

From: George D. Baloyi <gdbaloyi@npa.gov.za>
Sent: Monday, 18 November 2019 3:48 PM

To: Imtiaz Cajee <imtiaz@isolvtech.com>

Cc: Sibongile Mzinyathi <smzinyathi@npa.gov.za>
Subject: RE: TIMOL MATTER & OTHER TRC CASES

Good Day Sir

We are in the process of obtaining a centralization Directive to centralize the incidents that happened in John
Vorster, to Pretoria.

Kind regards

Adv. G Baloyl Tel; +27 12 351 6703 M 3
Acting Director of Public Prosecutions N
National Prosecuting Authority Fax: 27128433310 3 >
Ext: 926703 -
Director of Public Prosecutions Pretoria, . : &
28 Church Square, Prudential Building Eemail: gdbaloyi@npa govza ;.1
FATIONAL PO CUTOAUTHORTY | etoria, 0002 Web: WWW.npa.gov.za %



This e-mail transmission, including the attachments (hereinafter collectively referred to as this e-mail) contains
information that is confidential and subject to legal privilege intended only for use by the individual or entity to which it is
originally addressed. Access by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient or a person responsible
for delivering this e-mail to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and you must
delete this e-mail in its entirety immediately. Any unauthorised disclosure, dissemination, reliance, use, interception,
alteration, tampering or any other form of corruption of this e-mail or any part hereof is strictly forbidden. E-mails cannot
be.guaranteed to be secure or free of errors or viruses. As such, NPA advise you to carry out your own virus checks, as
neither NPA nor the sender accept any liability whatsoever, arising from this e-mail or for any consequence of its use or
storage. No stated, tacit or implied view, opinion, advice or position of the sender necessarily represents that of the NPA. If
verification of this e-mail is required, please request a hard-copy version on an official letterhead of the NPA. Copyright in
-this e-mail is and remains vested in the NPA and/or in the sender. NPA fully reserves the right, without notice, to monitor
outgoing and incoming e-mail and other transmissions or communications on, in, through or by means of its e-mail and
telecommunications systems.

The National Prosecuting Authority of South Africa




